

Water & Wastewater Commission Review and Recommendation

			inendation		
Commission	March 11, 2020	COA	Health and Environment,		
Meeting		Strategic	Government That Works For All		
Date:		Direction:			
Council	March 26, 2020				
Meeting					
Date:					
Department:	Public Works				
Client:	Charles Celauro, Bill Stauber, Gabriel Castano				
		Agenda Iter	n		
Recommend	d approval to award a	nd execute	e a construction contract with PLW		
Waterworks	, LLC, for the Walnut Cre	ek Wastew	ater Treatment Plant Pumping System		
Improvemer	its project in the amount o	of \$14,124.	000 plus a \$1,412,400 contingency, for		
	act amount not to exceed				
		. .			
	Amount	and Source	of Funding		
Funding is a			20 Capital Budget of Austin Water.		
i unung is a		ai 2013-202	to Capital Dudget of Austin Water.		
Purchasing			received through a competitive		
Language:	Invitation for Bid solicita	ition.			
Language.					
Prior					
Council					
Action:					
Boards and		reviewed l	by the Water and Wastewater		
Commission	Commission				
Action:					
	This contract will be awa	arded in co	mpliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A		
MBE/WBE:	(Minority Owned and W	Vomen Ow	ned Business Enterprise Procurement		
			with 31.31% MBE and 1.36% WBE		
	participation.	300.0			
	Partopation				

The Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) is permitted to treat and discharge an average daily flow of 75 million gallons per day (MGD) with a peak flow of 165 MGD. The plant's initial construction was in 1977. Capacity improvements were constructed in 1987 and again in 1990. The Walnut Creek WWTP has faced increased difficulty in maintaining control, reliability, maintainability, and operation of pumping systems in the primary treatment complexes and operations building (the plant's main lift station). The advanced age of the equipment and obsolescence of the instrumentation and controls in these process areas has led to operational and maintenance challenges. Replacement of the existing pumping systems is necessary to restore reliability to the plant's hydraulic capacity.

The work consists of removal and replacement of five existing primary sludge pumps, three scum pumps, associated piping and valves; removal and replacement of eight existing settled wastewater pumps, and associated discharge piping and valves; removal and replacement of three existing cooling water pumps, partial replacement of open loop non-potable water (NPW) piping system, replacement of closed loop piping system, and rehabilitation of existing heat exchanger; installation of a new portable emergency generator interconnect for raw water pumping system; and replacement of existing control panels and instrumentation and control devices with modern components inside new modern cabinets.

This item includes four allowances:

- An allowance of \$20,000 will be used for inspection, non-destructive testing and recoating of an existing NPW cooling water tank.
- An allowance of \$5,000 will be used for permits and fees paid by contractor, as evidenced by paid receipts, and required for completion of the project.
- An allowance of \$1,000 will be used for procurement of the permanent badge decals or ID badge blanks, per Section 00819.
- An allowance of \$75,000 will be used for relocating the security panel as shown on the electrical drawings, identifying and relocating the conduits and wires connecting to the security panel and replacing wires as necessary, and relocating one security camera inside the 480V motor control center room as needed.

An allowance is an amount specified and included in the construction contract or specifications for a certain item(s) of work whose details are not yet determined at the time of bidding.

The work will occur entirely within a non-public area of the plant; therefore, construction activities will not affect the traveling public. Failure to construct this project in a timely manner may result in unplanned equipment and/or electrical failures, which could directly affect the plant's ability to treat wastewater.

The Capital Contracting Office received only two bids for this project. Feedback received from vendors indicated that some chose not to bid due to their current workload.

Due to the potential for unknown conditions when working in an operating wastewater treatment facility, and the need to minimize construction duration and equipment downtime, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. A contingency is an additional amount of money added to the construction budget to cover any unforeseen construction costs associated with the project.

The contract allows 730 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within zip code 78724 (District 1).

PLW Waterworks, LLC is located in The Woodlands, Texas.

Information on this solicitation is available through the City's Austin Finance Online website. Link: <u>Solicitation Documents.</u>

MBE/WBE Summary

Public notice was given for this solicitation CLMC754 Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Pumping System Improvements through the City's Vendor Connection web portal. Two bids were received and opened on October 24, 2019. Of the two bids received, none of the firms submitting were certified MBE/WBE. PLW Waterworks, LLC submitted the lowest responsive bid of two bids received including allowances of \$101,000:

	<u>Base Bid</u>	Base Bid + Allowances
PLW Waterworks LLC., The Woodlands, TX	\$14,023,000	\$14,124,000
Peabody General Contractors LLC., Austin, TX	Non-Responsive	

The contractor's choice of work methodology provides for 16 areas of subcontracting opportunities which are listed below. Project specific sub-goals stated in the solicitation were 1.48% African American; 4.06% Hispanic; 1.01% Native/Asian; and 1.05% WBE. Total participation is estimated on base bid amount of \$14,023,000:

Base Bid: \$ 14,023,000.00

PRIME	NON M/WBE TOTAL	\$ 6,350,025.00	45.28%
	PLW Waterworks, LLC. Houston, TX		
MBE TO	TALS - SUBCONTRACTORS	\$ 4,391,614.70	31.32%
	African American Subtotal	\$ 382,739.00	2.73%
	(MB) Earthco Landscape Construction, LLC. (Pipes, Valves and Fittings)	\$ 382,739.00	2.73%
	Hispanic Subtotal	\$ 3,842,875.00	27.40%
	(MH) Corza Construction, LLC. (Masonry)	\$ 26,875.00	0.19%
	(MH) T Morales Co. Electric and Controls, Ltd. (Construction utility/underground, construction upgrades wastewater, electrical)	\$ 3,816,000.00	27.21%
	Native/Asian American Subtotal	\$ 166,000.00	1.18%
	(MA) Shah Systems & Technology Corporation (Switchgears and parts, circuit breakers, load centers, boxes and panelboards)	\$ 166,000.00	1.18%
WBE TO	TALS - SUBCONTRACTORS	\$ 190,900.00	1.36%
	(FA) Rama Tirumalaehar (Aerial Photography, Photography Construction)	\$ 15,900.00	0.11%
	(FW) Guardian Industrial Supply, LLC (Electrical equipment and supplies, circuit breakers, load centers, boxes and panelboards)	\$ 175,000.00	1.25%

NON MBE/WBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS	\$ 3,090,461.00	22.04%
A&Y Painting, LLC (Painting, Maintenance and Repair)	\$ 120,700.00	0.86%
Brandt Mechanical Services, Inc. (HVAC, air conditioning,	\$ 496,809.00	3.54%
heating and ventilating equipment.)		
Seguin Fabricators (Metal materials, metal fabricators)	\$ 8,340.00	0.06%
Environmental Allies GP, Inc. (Water and wastewater	\$ 1,295.00	0.01%
treatment services)		
Lauren Concrete, LP. (Ready mix concrete)	\$ 10,200.00	0.07%
FabCo, LLC (Bars, steel, square rebar supplier)	\$ 1,950.00	0.01%
Smith Pump (Pumps)	\$ 1,297,000.00	9.25%
Environmental Improvements, INC. (Pumps)	\$ 203,000.00	1.45%
Oslin Nation Co. (Pumps)	\$ 28,167.00	0.20%
Commerce Controls, Inc. (Controls, integrated system)	\$ 923,000.00	6.58%

The Contractor submitted a MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the solicitation. The second bidder was declared Non-Responsive.

SECOND BIDDER - Peabody General Contractors LLC, Austin, TX

Non-Responsive

CERTIFIED BID TAB

					the second se	
CITY OF AUSTIN	PROJECT SPONSOR:	Public Works	¥.	BID OPENING D	ATE:	10/24/219
BID CERTIF	ICATION & CONTRACT REP:	Steve Cocke	8.T	TIME:		3:00 PM
BID TABULATION	PROJECT MANAGER:	Gabriel Castano		LOCATION:	105 W. RIVERSI	DE DR., Ste. 210
	PROJECT CONSULTANTS:	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.		PRICE EXPIRATI	ION:	90 CAL. DAYS
	DURATION:	730 CAL. DAYS		LIQUIDATED DA	MAGES:	\$1,760 P/CAL. DA
PROJECT: Walnut Creek WW Treatment Plant P	umping System Improvements			SUB ID#		
BID INVITATION NO:	CLMC754			RESPONSES:	2	
PROJECT NUMBER(S):				ESTIMATE:	\$13,050,384.00	1
BIDDER(S):	νj.	PLW Waterworks, LLC	- 1	eral Contractors, LC		
LOCATION:		The Woodlands, TX	Aus	tin, TX		
GUARANTEE: BB-Bid Bond CC-Cashiers Check	CTC-Cert. Chk.	BB		BB		
ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGED		YES)	ſES		
		AMOUNT	AM	OUNT		
ALLOWANCE #1-4		\$101,000.00	\$101	,000.00		
TOAL BID (Includes Base Bid	plus Subtotal Allowances):	\$14,124,000.00	Non-Re	esponsive		

.

TRUE COPY OF BID TABULATION AS RECEIVED OR CORRECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONDITIONS GOVERNING PROPOSALS. Strue Cocte 12/26/19

CONTRACT PROCUREMENT DIVISION CITY OF AUSTIN, TX

Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant 7113 FM 969, Austin, Texas 78724 (District 1) CROSSING

